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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CHEROKEE COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA
VITO J. FENELLO, JR., Pro Se
and BEVERLY H. FENELLO, Pro Se
Plaintiffs,
v. CIVIL ACTION e
© o oo
SHUPING, MORSE & ROSS, LLP;and | FILE NO. T tEw
BANK OF AMERICA, N A ; and THE NeVRZ/I3=M = B &g
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as © L Tez
Trustee for CWALT, INC.) 5 - 2%
550
B 2 A
Defendants. o ™ 02
o o 77
3 e
LIST OF EXHIBITS e

1. Notice of Payment Due sent by Shuping, Morse and Ross on April 5, 2011
2. Demand for Proof of Standing sent by Plaintiffs on April 25, 2011
3. Notice of Pending Foreclosure sent by Shuping, Morse and Ross on April 25, 2011
4. Notice of Foreclosure sent by Shuping, Morse and Ross on May 5, 2011
5. Notice of Foreclosure Withdrawn sent by Shuping, Morse and Ross on June 6, 2011
6. Special Forbearance Agreement sent by Bank of America on June 13, 2011
7. Notice of Change of Loan Servicing sent by Bank of America on July 7, 2011
8. Demand for Proof of Standing sent by Plaintiffs on July 27, 2011

9. Notice of Pending Foreclosure sent by Shuping, Morse and Ross on September 8,

2011

10. Demand for Proof of Standing sent by Plaintiffs on September 14, 2011
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12.

13.

14

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Response to Demand for Proof of Standing sent by Shuping, Morse and Ross on
September 19, 2011

Payoff Demand Statement by Bank of America date September 16, 2011
Original Note with Pulte Mortgage, LLC dated January 30, 2007

Repeat Demand for Proof of Standing sent by Plaintiffs on September 26, 2011
Notice of Foreclosure sent by Shuping, Morse and Ross on September 29, 2011
Letter to State Attorney General sent by Plaintiffs on October 3, 2011
Assignment of Security Deed dated April 13, 2011

Incomplete Foreclosure Closing Disclosure dated January 30, 2007
Representative “non-response” from Bank of America dated August 4, 2011
Notice of Dedicated Customer Relationship Manager sent by Bank of America dated

September 8, 2011
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SHUPING, MORSE & ROSS, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
6259 Riverdale Road, Suite 100
Riverdale, Georgia 30274
S. Andrew Shuping, Jr, Telephone 770/991-0000
Carlton H. Morse, Jr. Closing Telecopier 770/997-0240
Bussell T. Ross Foreclosure Telecopier 770/994-7908
Elyssa C. Levere web address: hitp://’www smr-law.com
Kevin F. Duda
April §5,2011

‘Beverly H. Fenello
Vito J. Fenello

289 Balaban Circle
Woodstock, GA 30188.

Re:  BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP as servicer for The Bank of New York Mellon FKA
The Bank of New York as trustee for the certificateholders of CWALT, INC.,
Altemative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-
5CB
Loan No. 147963149

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fenello:

This firm and the undersigned represent BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP as servicer for The Bank
of New York Mellon FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for the certificateholders of CWALT, INC,,
Alternative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB with regard to the
referenced indebtedness. As of the date of this letter, your loan has a principal balance of 3179.488.21.
Because of interest, late charges and other charges that may vary from day to day, the amount due on a date
in the future may be greater. Hence, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary
after we receive your check, in which event we will inform you before depositing the check for collection.
For further information pieasc contact the undersigned in writing. The name of the creditor to whorm the debt
is owed is The Bank of New York Mellon FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for the certificateholders
of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB.

Unless you notify us within 30 days from the date of your receipt of this notice that you dispute the
validity of this debt or any portion thercof, we will assume the debt is valid. If you notify us in writing that
you dispute the debt or any portion thereof listed in this notice within the 30 day period, we will obtain
verification of the debt or obtain a copy of any judgement and mail you a copy of such verification or
judgement. If you submit a written request to us within the 30 day period, we will provide you with the name
and address of the criginal creditor if it is different from that of the current creditor. It is anticipated that
foreclosure proceedings will be forthcoming.

Very truly yours,
SHUPING, MORSE & ROSS, LLP

S Sndrewr Shaghing, -

S. Andrew Shuping, Jr.
fpch
e: BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP as servicer
THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DERT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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Vito Fenello
289 Balaban Circle

Woodstock, GA 30188

770-516-6922
April 25, 2011

Shuping, Morse & Ross, LLP
ATTN: S. Andrew Shuping, Jr.
6259 Riverdale Road, Suite 100
Riverdale, GA 30274

Sent via facsimile and certified mail 7009 OD&a0 00oCY 1170 3445

Dear Mr. Shuping:

We are in receipt of your letter dated April 5™, 2011 regarding the status of an
outstanding debt that you are pursuing on behalf of CWALT, Inc., Alternative Loan Trust
2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB, Loan No. 147963149,

According to our records, Loan No. 147963149 was issued by Pulte Mortgage, was
initially serviced by Countrywide, and subsequently serviced by Bank of America.
However, we have no record of any change of ownership of the underlying debt
obligation.

Before continuing, we hereby request that you provide written documentation that
CWALT, Inc. is indeed the current beneficiary, that it is indeed the Holder in Due
Course, and that it has Standing to pursue collections and/or foreclosure in this matter.

Given the amount of reported fraud that has occurred in the transfer of these documents
and subsequent foreclosure proceedings, we will require a complete accounting of each
and every change of beneficiary to ensure that its Holder in Due Course status remains
intact.

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerety,

T T -..,.".___.____._“__n____’_h%n
,—*E'«“:’E -

Vito Fenello
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
6259 Riverdale Road, Suite 100
Riverdale, Georgia 30274

8. Andrew Shuping, Jr. Telephone 770/991-0000
Carlton H. Morse, Jr. Closing Telecopier 770/997-0240
Russell T. Ross Foreclosure Telecopier 770/994-7908
Elyssa C. Levere web address: hitp://www.smr-law.com

Kevin F. Duda

April 25, 2011
Beverly H. Fenello
Vito J. Fenello
289 Balaban Circle
Woodstock, GA 30188

Re: BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP as servicer for The Bank of New York Mellon FKA The Bank
of New York as trustee for the certificateholders of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan Trust
2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB
289 Balaban Circle, Woodstock, GA 30188
Loan No. 147963149

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fenello:

This firm represents BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP as servicer for The Bank of New York Melion
FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for the certificateholders of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan Trust 2007-
5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB, which is the holder of the Promissory Note and
Deed to Secure Debt executed with regard to the above-referenced property. By virtue of non-payment of the
installments due under the Promissory Note, the Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt are now in default.

The Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt also provide for the payment of attorney’s fees in the
event that the indebtedness evidenced by the Promissory Note is collected by law or through an attorney at law.
Pursuant to the provisions of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated Section 13-1-11 (Michie 1982), you have
10 days from the date of your receipt of this notice to pay the entire principal balance and accrued interest due
on the Promissory Note without attorney's fees. In the event that you desire to avoid the payment of attorney's
fees as provided, please forward cash, cashier's or certified check for the total amount due to Shuping, Morse
& Ross, LLP as attorneys for BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP as servicer for The Bank of New York Mellon
FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for the certificatehclders of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan Trust 2007-
5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB within the time period specified above.

This letter is to advise you that foreclosure proceedings are being instituted in the manner provided in
the Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt for the purpose of selling the subject property to pay the principal
balance due on the Promissory Note together with accrued interest, attorney's fees (if applicable), and costs and
expenses of sale.

Very truly yours,
SHUPING,-MORSE & ROSS, LLP
// oD
-~ _":jl-aff_:;i ;\ml\}‘_ ;‘.{? 'L/Lf,\ 7 ]
S. Andrew Shuping,.Jr.
/pch R
ce: BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP as servicer '

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
6259 Riverdale Road, Suite 100
Riverdale, Georgia 30274
S. Andrew Shuping, Jr. Telephone 770/991-0000
Carlton H. Morse, Jr. . Closing Telecopier 770/997-0240
Russell T. Ross Foreclosure Telecopier 770/994-7908

Elyssa C. Levere
Kevin F. Duda

May 35, 2011
Via Certified Mail
and Regular Mail

Beverly H. Fenello
Vito . Fenello, Jr.

289 Balaban Circle
Woodstock, GA 30188

Re: BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
289 Balaban Circle, Woodstock, GA 30188
Loan No. 147963149

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fenello:

This firm represents BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP as servicer for The Bank of New York Melon FKA The
Bank of New York as trustee for the centificateholders of CWALT. INC., Alternative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage
Pass-Through Ceriificates, Series 2047-3CB. which is the holder of the Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt
executed with regard to the above-referenced property. By virtue of non-payvment of the installments due under the
Pramissory Note, the Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt are now in default.

This letter is to advise you that pursuant to the terms of the aforesaid Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt,
the entire principal balance due on the Promissory Note (the principal balance being $179,488.21) together withall accrued
interest thereon at the rate specified in the Promissory Note, has been and is hereby accelerated and declared due and
payable in full, and demand is hereby made for payment thereof.

The Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt also provide for the payment of attorney's fees in the event that
the indebtedness evidenced by the Promissory Note is collected by law or through an attorney at law. Pursuant to the
provisions of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated Section 13-1-11 (Michie 1982), you have 10 days from the date of
your receipt of this notice to pay the entire principal batance and accrued interest due on the Promissory Note without
attorney’'s fees. In the event that you desire to avoid the payment of aftorney's fees as provided, please forward cash,
cashier's or certified check for the total amount due to Shuping, Morse & Ross, LLP as attorneys for BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP as servicer for The Bank of New York Mellon FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for the
certificateholders of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-

5CB within the time period specified above.

This letter is to advise vou that foreclosure proceedings are being instituted in the manner provided in the
Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt for the purpose of selling the subject property to pay the principal balance due
on the Promissory Note together with accrued imerest. attorney's fees (if applicable), and costs and expenses of sale.

Ver) trui\ yours,

S Andrew Shupmg, Jr. }Q}\“'—"

Enclosures
fasm
cc: BAC Home L.oans Servicing, LP

TS AW FIMM IS ATTEMRTING TA CALLECT 4 nreT
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SHUPING, MORSE & ROSS, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
£7259 Riverdole Rnad, Suite 100

Riverdale. Georgia 30274-1698

S Andrew Stuping, Jr. TELEPHONE 770/9%1-0000
Cariton H. Morse, Jr. TELECOFIER 776/397-0140
Russell T. Ross FORECLOSURE TELECOPIER 770/994-7908
Elyssa Levere
Kevin F. Duda

June 6, 2011

Coafldsntiality Notice: The information contained in and rransmitted with this commamication i strictly confidential,
is intended only for the use of the intended recipient, and is the property of Shuping, Morse & Ross, LLP orits
affiliates and subsidiaries, If you are not the intended recipicnt, you are hereby notified that any use of the
infarmation contained i or transmitted with the communication or dissemination, distribution, or copying of thia
communication s sirictly prohibited by law. If you have received this communication in eror, please immediately
return this cormmunication to the sender and delese the original message and any copy of it in your possession.

VIA FACSIMILE 866-409-5932

Beverly H. Fenello

Vito J. Fenello

289 Balaban Circle

Woodstock, GA 30188

Re: BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

289 Balaban Circle, Woodstock, GA 30188
Loan No. 147963149

Deoar Mr. and Mre. Fenello:

Dloasc bo advised that our olient has instructed us to withdraw the referenead property fram
the foreclosure sale scheduled for June 7, 2011.

Sincerely,

SHUPING, MORSE & ROSS, LLP

S. Andrew Shuping, Jr.

/asm
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Howo Lokes

P. Q. Box 10221
Van Nuys, CA 914000221

Notice Date:  June 13, 2011

GUGIRR -ORESAS LETRE 902 --- - 857103
Ly p L A R T Account No.: 147963149
Property Address:
289 Balaban Cir
gﬂE:S:LY H JRC?RVITO J FENELLO JR. Woodstock, GA 30188

WOODSTOGK, GA 30188-5151

IMPORTANT MESSAGE ABCUT YOUR LOAN

This letter is an agraement (“Agreemenl”} that sets forth the terms and conditions upon which you
and BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP have agreed that you wili repay the Past Dus Amount owed to
BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP under the above-reforenced loan {the "Loan").

|I WHAT YOU SHOULD DO

Repavment of Past Due Amount:

The attached Tota! Amount Past Due Schedule shows the total amaunt {the “Past Due Amount”) you
must pay to BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P in arder to cure your delinquency, as of June 13, 2011,
The Past Due Amount includes your delinquent payments, remaining unpaid portion of reduced
payments, accrued late charges, and fees and costs accrued by BAC Home |.oans Servicing, LP as a
result of your default or any bankruptcy filing. We have agreed that you will repay the Past Due
Amount over a period of several months by making the instafiment paymenls shown on the
Schedule. Each scheduled monthly payment includes your angoing monthly payment obligation, and
a portion of the Past Due Amount. During the period of the Special Forbearance Agreement
additional late charges will not he assessed to the loan. Once your Loan is brought current, late
charges will be assessed against you only if your account again becomes delinquent. Failure to
adhere to the terms and conditions of the Special Forbearance Agreement could result in addilional
late charges.

Val Sum ent:

You have agresd voluntarily to pay the lump sum amound of $19,910.00 to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP by June 13, 2011, which will be applied by BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP to past dua
principal, interest and escrow payments due for the months of April o June. Any funds received in
cxcess of this lump sum amount will be applied to a suspense accounl unti! there is a sufficiant
balance to post an entire monthly Instaliment. Upon appiication of this lump sum amount fo your
ioan, your ioan will be due for the months of April 2010 o June 2011, and the new Total Past Dus
Amount will be $.05. Although payment of this lump sum amount is entirely voluntary on your part,
should BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP not receive Lhis lump sum payment from you on or before
June 13, 2011, this Agreement, including the Special Forbearance Payment Terms described balow,
shall become null and void and shall have no further force or effect except as otherwise specifically
pravided herein. in such event, you should contact our office o discuss what other options may ba
available to you at that point.

sad Monthly Payments:
Beginning an the 1st day of July, 2011, it Is agreed that you shall add an additional sum of $1,594.05
to your regular payments of $1,228.69 for a total of $2,822.74 for a period of 3 month{s), with a final
payment due the 1st, day of September, 2011 in the amount of $2,822.74 ..

Completlon of Terms:

‘You will resume the regular monthly paymants required under your note and securily instrument upon
payment In tuil of your Past Due Amount. The debt, if not sooner paid, shall be dus and pavable on
the 1st day of October, 2011.

Changes to the Payment Amount:

The amounts provided in the Schedule ate subjact to change by BAC Home Loans Servicing. LP. as
BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP may delermine that additional amounts are due. For example, your
scheduled payments may increase in the event that your regular monthly payment of escrow,
principal or interest increases, as wilth an adjustable rate mortgage, or upon the re-analysis of your
escrow account, If al the completion of the repayment schedule there is an additional amount dus,
this amount will be deemed due In full unless further arrangements are agreed to betwsaen the
Borrower{s) and Servicer.

5]

Wi Bank of America, NA. Mesmbar FDIC. Bank of America, N.A. aivd BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, a subsidiary of Bank of America, M.A. are
Equal Housing Lenders. © 2011 Bank of Amwrice Comporation. Trademarks ave the property of Bank of Amarica Corporation. All rights reserved.
Some products may not be avallable In all states. This ks not a comemitment to lend. Restrictions spply.

This communication is from BAC Homa Loans Servicing, LP, the Bank of America company that services your home loan.

Please write your account number o all checks and comespondence.
LMPAGR3 86720360 09/00/2008
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-7 Foreclosure/88nkruptcy Actions - What May Happen:

« [f foreclosure action relating to your Loan has commenced, it will nol be canceled, but it will be
postponed by BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, unless expressly prohibited by law, provided thers
is no defaudt by you under this Agreement. You, in tum, hercby consent and agree to each such
postponement.

s I you fail 1o comply with each and all of the terms and conditions herein, BAC Home Loans
Serviging, LP, at its option, may terminate this Agreement
XYQU and, except as otherwise provided herein, it shall be of no further force and effect.

s in such case, all amounts that are owing under your Loan shall become immediately due and
payable, subject to the terms of your loan documents, and BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP shall
cotmmence or continuse, as the case may he, foreclosure proceedings, or take such other action
as Is permitted by law.

s [ we previously notified you that your Loan is (or will be) acceleraled andfor due in Tull, it remains
acceleraled andfor due In full, although you may be snfitied by law 1o cure your default by
bringing your Loan currenl rather than paying it off. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP's
acceptance of any payments from you which, individually, are less than the fotal amount duc to
cure your default shall in no way prevent BAC Home Loans Sarvicing, LP from continuing with
foreclosure action, or require BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP lo re-nofify you of your default,
re-accelerale your loan, reissue any nolice of recommence any process prior to BAC Home
l.oans Servicing, LP praceeding with foreclosure action.

« If, bafore all Past Due Amounts are paid, you or any party with an intersst in the real property
which secures your Loan become subject to a proceeding in bankruptcy, or if your Loan otherwise
Is subject to protection under bankruptcy laws, you hereby understand and accept that all or parts
of this Special Farbearance Agresment may become invalid.

Payments:
The payments you send to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP pursuant to this Agreement shall be

applied, at BAC Homs Loans Servicing, LP's option, first to the oldest payments due. Any amounts
received by BAC Home Loans Servicing, [P which are less than the full payiment then due and owing
under this Agreement shall be, at BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP's option, {1) raturned to you, or (2)
helt by BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP in a partial payment balance until a sufficient sum is
received by BAC Home Loans Setvicing, LP ta apply a full payment. If this Agreement is canceled
and/or terminated for any reason. any remaining funds in ihis partiat payment balance shall be
craditad towards vour remaining obligation owing in conneclion with the Loan and shall not be
rofunded. All paymenis made by you to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP under this Agreement shall
be payable by means of a cashler's check, Western Union, money order or certifled check.
Additionatly, BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP must receive each payment on or before the agreed
upon dates which are listed on the Schedule or Amended Schedule, if any.

if you are using BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP's automatic payment service, Pay Plan, you
must terminate that service and Issue all payments due directiy to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, 1P untlt your account s brought current, at which time you may request that the
Pay Pian service resume. Payments will not be considered made until BAC Home Loans Servicing,
LP has received final credit ior such payment. We may charge you a fee for any payment retumed
or rejected by your financlal insfitution, subject lo applicable law. Al payments under this
Agreermnent shall he remitted to the following address:

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
Attention: Workout Department, Mail Stop TX2-973-04-02

7105 Corporate Drive

Plano, TX 750244100
Credit Roporting: The status of your Loan will be reporied monthly to alf respective credit reporting
agencies far the duration of this Agreement and thereafter. Accordingly, for the duration of this
Agreement and thereafter, BAC Horre Loans Servicing, LP will report your Loan as delinquent if your
Loan is not compleiely current under your Loan documents, even if you make timely payments to
BAC Home Loans Setvicing, LP in accordance with this agreement. This Agreement doss not
constitute an agreemeni by BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP to waive any reporling of the
delinquency status of your Loan payments. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP specifically reserves
any rights it may have relating to your Loan, including any rights it may have under your note and
secufity instrument.

Taxes, Other Am u Agreed to P Loan Docume rance;

If BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP does not mainiain an impound account with respect to your Loan,
it is your respensibility 1o pay alt property taxes, other amounts you agreed to pay, and premiums for
insurance by their due dele, as required in your Loan documents. If BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
does maintain an impound account with raspect lo your Loan, you agree to forward to BAC Home
Loans Servicing, LP the amounts required to permit the impound account to contain a sufficient
balance that paymenis for property taxes and insurance may be made on time. The failure 1o pay
properly taxes, other amounts, or insurance bafore their due dale, if there is no impound account. or
lo forward to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP sufficient fupds so that such paymenl may be made
frarm your impound account, shall constitute an event of default, and, at BAC Home Loans Servicing,
LP’s option, this Agreesnent shall terminate without further notice to you. If your normal morigage
payment includes a payment for any optional insurance coverages (life insurance, disalsitity
insurance, accidental death insurance, elc.) obtained by you through an affiliate Insurance agency,
please contact your insurance agency at 1-800-669-0105 for continued coverage information white
this Agreement is in effect, as BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP will not be remitting any portion of any
paymant made under this Agreerent to the insurance agency for any such insurance coverage.

Waiver:

Any forbearance by BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP in exercising any right or remedy under this
Agreement or as otherwise afforded by applicable law shall not be a waiver or preclude the exercise
of that or any other right or remedy. For example, if BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP decides to

Pirase wrile your account numier on 3l checks and correspondence.
LMPAGRI BE729160 09002008
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accept a partial or Mnely payment from you instead of returning such paﬂnt or terminating this
- Agreement as provided herein, BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP shall not be precluded from rejecting

a2 subsequent partial or unlimely payment, terminating this Agreement, and commencing or

continuing, as the case may be, fareclosure proceedings or taking any olther action permitted by law.

us visions:
The invalidity of any portion of this Agreement shall in ne way affect the balance thereol. All parties
ta this Agreement represent that they have investigated the facts they deem necessary and are not
relying upon any representalions or acknowledgments, whether oral or in writing, of any olher party
— heretn excapl as contained hersin.  This Agreement shall be govemned by California law, without
giving effect to principles of conflicts of law.
Again, if you fail to meet any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, this Agreemaent, at BAC
Mome Loans Servicing, LP's option, shall terminate WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU and, in
such case, all amounts owing under your Loan, including but not limited to, the Past Due Amaunt, will
be immediateily due and payable, and BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP shall commence or continue,
as the case may be, foreclosure proceedings, or may take such other action as is permitted by law.
Certainly, thase are not actiens BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP desires to take. Accordingly, BAC
Home Loans Servicing, LP urges you lo strictly abide by all the terms and conditions of this
Agreement. |, for some reason, you cannot comply with this Agreement, please notify us
immediately so that we can discuss whatever options may be available to you.

This offer expires and (s withdrawn WITHOUT FURTHER MOTICE TQ YOU, unfess the

Agreement |s executed by sach borrower and recelved by our office within 7 days fram the
date of this Agreement.

MY/QUR SIGNATURE(S) BELOW ACKNOWLEDGE(S) THAT I’'WE HAVE READ AND AGREE
WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT.

1) Total Amount Due Schedule
2} Application of Voluntary Funds Schegule
3} Special Forbearance Plan Agreement Payment Schedule

I'WE AGREE TO ABIDE BY THE AGREEMENT AND SCHEDULES LISTED ABOVE. /WE

FURTHER AGREE THAT ANY MODIFICATIONS, AMENDMENTS OR CHANGES
WHATSOEVER TO THIS AGREEMENT WILL INVALIDATE THIS AGREEMENT.

/ /

Date Baverly H Jr

/ /

Date Vito J Fenello Jr

Please sign, date and return one copy of the agreement in the anclosed envclope. Please keep
one executed copy signed by BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP for your records.

BAC Home Loans Sarvicing, LP
Attention: Workout Department, Mail Stop TX2-573-04-02
7105 Corporate Drive
Plano, TX 75024-4100
This offer expires and |s withdrawn unless the Agreement is executed by sach borrower and
roceived by our office within 7 days from the date of this Agreement.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP appreciates all your efforts and cooperation in this matter, If you
have any further questions, please contact Lawra Mclelland, in the Workout Department, at
1-877-744-7691, exiension 6161.

For information about BAC Home loans Servicing, LP, please vist us online at
www_bankofamerica.com.

UEFIIGE-D0T1547 LVAP G0 - BETIQR
Plaase write your account numder on 2k chacks and comrespondence.
LMPAGR3 8672/9360 09/09/2008
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Heme Loans
Total Amount Due Schedule
Monthly payments due:
April 2010 - June 2011 @ $1291.00 $19,365.00

|.ate charges for past due paymenis:

April 2010 - February 2011 @@ $49.55 $545.05
March 2011 - June 2011 @ 00 .00

Late Charges
for Paymants
Paid Late under
the Plan:

Other charges:

Previgus Lale charges not included above:
Propaerty inspection/Preservation Fees:
Foreclosure/Bankruptcy Costs & Fees:
NSF Fees:

Other Fees:

Escrow Shortage.

Less Partial Payment Balance:

Total Past Due Amount:

Application of Voluntary Funds Schedule

Ta be placed in Suspense/Partial Balance:
REMAINDER OF PAST DUE AMOUNT:

~PAYMENTS AND OR FEES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE™

Page 46 of 90

$19,365.00

$545.05

$.00

$.00

.00

.00

G0

00

.00

(-00)
$19.910.05

$19,910.00
3.05

Your Plan payments will first be applied to repay all past due principal, interest, and escrow

advances. Thereafter,

late fess accrued prior to the execution of the Special Forbearance agreement.

~00C1953 ZET=F 00l

“*MORE INFORMATION MAY BE CONTAINED ON THE NEXT PAGE*~

cemme- BEZLLR
Please write yow accourt number on &l checks and correspondence.

Plan paymonte will be applied to foreclosure, miscellaneous costs, ang

LMPAGRI 86728360 08/09/2008
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Special Forbearance Plan Agreement Payment Schedule

To Be Applied Regular Monthly  Monthiy Plan
Date Due fo Fees & Arrearage Payment Amount Dua
07/01/20114 $1.554.05 $1,228.69 32.822.74
08/01/2011 1,594.05 1,228.69 2,822.74
09/01/2011 1,584 05 1,228.69 282274

Total Fees & Arrearage Paid: $4,782.15
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Bankof America P. 0. Box 941632
X Simi Valley, CA 93094-1633
Home Loans
0081569 01 AT 0.362 "AUTQ 034445 230188-515189  -.CO1-P816504

BEVERLY H & VITO J FENELLO, JR
289 BALABAN CIR

% WOODSTOCK GA 301885451
Account No.: 147963149

||||Illllllllllll|||||||ii||i|ll|ll|i||i|‘||[ll|l||l||‘|ll|||||ll

IMPORTANT MESSAGE ABOUT YOUR LOAN

Effective July 1, 2011, the servicing of home loans by our subsidiary-BAC Home Loans Servicing,
LP, transfers to its parent company-Bank of America, N.A. Based upon our records as of July 7,
2011, the home loan account noted above is affected by this servicing transfer. The information
contained in this communication does not change or affect any other communications you may have
received or will receive regarding this servicing transfer.

} IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Under the federal Fair Debt Collections Practices Act and certain state laws, Bank of America, N.A. is
considered a debt collector. As a result, we are sending you the enclosed Fair Debt Collection
Practices Act Notice containing important information about your loan andg your rights under
applicable federal and state law.

If an attornay represents you in connection with your Bank of America home loan, please provide
your attorney a copy of this letter and the enclosed legal notice.

|| THANK YOU

We appreciate the opportunity to serve your home loan needs. If you have any questions or need
assistance regarding this servicing transfer, please call us at 1.877.488.7812 between 8 a.m. and 9
p.m. Eastern, Monday through Friday.

Please Note: This letter is being sent to the address and borrower(s) listed above. If there are other
borrowers on this account who receive mail at a different address than above, please share this
information with them.

Bank of America, N.A. is required by law to inform you that this communication is from a debt
collector attempting to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if you are currently in a bankruptcy proceeding or
have received a discharge of the debt referenced above, this notice is for informational
purposes only and is not an attempt to coliect a debt. If you are represented by an attorney,
please provide this notice to your attorney.

Bank of America, N.A. Member FDIC. Bank of America, N A_is an Equal Housing Lender.
©2011 Bank of America Corporation. Tradamarks are the property of Bank of America Corporation. Al rights reserved,

444601 .00-0081569-0001-0164643 T T T P P
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Fair Debt Collections Practices Act and State Law Notice

The servicing of your home loan was transferred to Bank of America, N.A,, effective July 1, 2011. Bank
of America, N.A. is required by law to advise you of the following:

{1.) Under the federai Fair Debt Collections Practices Act and certain state laws, Bank of America, N.A.
is considered a debt coliector. Bank of America, N.A. must provide certain intormation to you in order to
make sure you are informed when a communication is related to a debt. The purpose of this letter is
therefore to provide you with information required by law, including the amount of the debt.

(2.) Debt Validation Notice:

a) The amount of the debt: As of July 7, 2011, you owe $198,432.72. Because of interest, late
charges, and other charges that may vary from day to day, the amount due on the day you pay may
be greater. We have also identified certain servicing-related fees that, while not yet found to be due,
and therefore not charged to your loan or owed by you as of the date of this fetter, are subject {o
review and may be determined to be due at a later date. The types of items subject to review
include such services as property inspections, title reports, property preservation services, broker
price opinions, appraisals, legal services, court costs, foreclosure trustee services, and others which
may or may not have been performed in connection with your loan. To the extent we determine that
any additional fees are due, we will send you ancther letter and you will have an opportunity to ask
questions or dispute the additional fees. If we find no additional fees are due, we will still send you a
letter telling you that as well. Therefore, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be
necessary after we receive your payment, in which event we will inform you or your agent betore
accepting the payment for collection. For further information, write to the address provided below or
call 1.877.488.7812 between 8 a.m. and 9 p.m. Eastern, Monday through Friday.

b) The name of the creditor to whom the debt is owed: BANK OF NY (CWALT 2007-5CB) G1
Please nole that unfess Bank of America, N.A. is listad in 2(b) as the creditor of your loan, Bank of
America, N.A. does not own your loan and only services your loan on behalf of your creditor, subject
to the requirements and guideiines of your creditor.

¢) Unless you, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this letter, dispute the validity of the debt or any
portion of the debt, Bank of America, N.A. wili assume the debt to be valid.

d) If you notify Bank of America, N.A. in writing, at the address provided below within the thirty (30) day
period, that the debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, Bank of America, N.A. will obtain verification
of the debt and mail it to you.

&) Upon your written request within the thirty (30) day period, Bank of America, N.A. will provide you
with the name and address of the original creditor if it is different from the current creditor.

Bank of Amenca, N.A.
Customer Service, CA6-919-01-41
Attention: DVN
P.O. Box 1140
Simi Valley, CA 93082-1140

if you have any questions regarding this notification, please call Bank of America, N.A. Customer
Service at 1.877.488.7812 between 8 a.m. and 9 p.m. Eastern; Monday through Friday.

SEE REVERSE SIDE

Bank of America, N.A. Member FDIC. Bank of America, N.A. is an Equal Housing Lender.
€2011 Bank of America Corporation. Trademarks are the property of Bank of America Corporation. All rights reserved

444601 -00-0N81569-0002-0164642
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Bank of America, N.A. is reqm by law to inform you that this communicﬂm is from a debt collector -

attempting to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, if you are currently in a bankruptcy proceeding or have received a discharge of the home
loan debt referenced above, this statement is being furnished for informational purposes only. It should
not be construed as an attempt to collect against you personally, Bank of America, N.A. wili take no
steps to collect from you personally or against the property securing this loan while the bankruptcy's
automatic stay remains in effect. In the future, you may receive a discharge in bankruptcy. Under those
circumstances, by operation of law, Bank of America, N.A. will retain the ability to enforce its rights
against the property securing this loan should there be a default under the terms of your loan documents.

If you are represented by an attorney, please provide this notice to your attorney.

Notice to Colorado Residents: A consumer has the right to request in writing that a debt collector or
collection agency cease further communication with the consumer. A written request to cease
communication will not prohibit the debt collector or collection agency from taking any other action
authorized by law to coltect the debt. FOR INFORMATION ABOUT THE COLORADO FAIR DEBT
COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, SEE WWW.AGO.STATE.CO.US/CADC/CADMAIN.CFM

Notice to California Residents: The state Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the federal
Eair Debt Coilection Practices Act require that, except under unusual circurmnstances, collectors may not
contact you before 8 a.m. or after 9 p.m. They may not harass you by using threats of violence or arrest
or by using obscene language. Collectors may not use false or misleading statements or call you at work
if they know or have reason to know that you may not receive personal calls at work. For the most part,
collectors may not tell another person, other than your attorney or spouse, about your debt. Coliectors
may contact ancther person to confirm your location or enforce a judgment. For more information about
debt coliection activities, you may contact the Federal Trade Commission at 1-877-FTC-HELP or

www.ftc.gov.

4446.01-00-0081569-0002-0164642
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Vito Fenello
289 Balaban Circle
Woodstock, GA 30188

Bank of America, N.A. ,
Customer Service, CA6-919-01-41
Attention: DVN

P.O."Box 1140

Simi Valley, CA 93062-1140

Date: July 27, 2011

RE: Account # 147963149

700% 0Da0 0001 1170 341y

To Whom Ft May Concern:

We are in receipt of your letter dated July 1%, 2011, nofifying us that you are attempting to collect
a debt owed to BANK of NY (CWALT 2007-5CB) G1, and giving us 30 days to dispute that debt.
We hercby dispute the validity of that debt, as we have no record of any debt owed to this creditor.

If it turns out that this creditor does indeed bave standing to pursue this debt, we will require proof
of their status. Please forward at your earfiest convenience any and all documentation that shows
that BANK of NY is the legal holder m due course, along with proof of each and every transfer in
the chain of assignments that resulted in BANK of NY attaining this status.

Thank you in advance for your prompt attestion to this matter.
Sincerely,

——

Vito J. Fenello, Jr.
ifenello il.com
776-516-6922




ATTORNEYS AT LAW
6259 Riverdale Road, Suite 100
Riverdale, Georgia 30274
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S. Andrew Shuping, Jr. Telephone 770/991-0000

Carlton H. Morse, Jr. Closing Telecopier 77(/997-0240
Russeli T. Ross Foreclosure Telecopier 770/994-7908
Elyssa C. Levere ' web address: http://www.smr-law.com
Kevin F. Duda

September 8, 2011

Beverly H. Fenello

Vito J. Fenello a/k/a Vito J. Fenello Ir.
289 Balaban Circle

Woodstock, GA 30188 -

Re: NOTICE PURSUANT TO FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT
Bank of America, N.A. as servicer for The Bank of New York Mellon FKA The Bank of
New York as trustée for the certificateholders of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan Trust
2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB
Loan No. 147963149

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fenello:

In the event that you are presently in a2 bankruptcy case or have received a discharge in
bankruptcy with respect to the indebtedness that is the subject of this letter, anything herein or in any
correspondence from this office to the contrary notwithstanding, no personal liability is sought to be
imposed upon you and our actions would be limited to foreclosure of any deed to secure debt securing
the indebtedness described herein.

This firm and the undersigned represent Bank of America, N.A. as servicer for The Bank of New York
Mellon FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for the certificateholders of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan
Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB with regard to the referenced
indebtedness. As of the date of this letter, your loan has a principal balance of $179,488.21. Because of
interest, late charges and other charges that may vary from day to day, the amount due on a date in the future
may be greater. Hence, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary after we receive
your check, in which event we will inform you before depositing the check for collection. For further
information please contact the undersigned in writing. The name of the creditor to whom the debt is owed is
The Bank of New York Mellon FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for the certificateholders of CWALT,
INC., Alternative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB.

Unless you notify us within 30 days from the date of your receipt of this notice that you
dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof, we will assume the debt is valid. If you notify
us in writing that you dispute the debt or any portion thereof listed in this not e within the 30 day
period, we will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of any judgement and mail you a copy
of such verification or judgement. If you submit a written request to us within the 30 day period, we
will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if it is different from that of the
current creditor. It is anticipated that foreclosure proceedings will be forthcoming.

- Very truly yours,
SHUPING, MORSE & ROSS, LLP
S. Andrew Shuping, Jr.

fee
cc: Bank of America, N.A. as servicer

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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Vito Fenello

289 Balaban Circle
Woodstock, GA 30188
Jay({wBizPlacements.com
770-516-6922

September 14, 2011

Shuping, Morse & Ross, LLP
ATTN: S. Andrew Shuping, Jr.
16259 Riverdale Road, Suite 100
Riverdale, GA 30274

Sent via facsimile and certified mail ' 7009 DODAD DOOYL 3170 3407

Dear Mr. Shuping:

We are in receipt of your letter dated September 8%, 2011 regarding the status of an
outstanding debt that you are pursuing on behalf of CWALT, Inc., Alternative Loan Trust
2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Serics 2007-5CB, Loan No. 147963149

We have no record of any debt owed to the areditor claimed above.

Before continuing, we hereby demand that you provide written documentation that
CWALT, Inc. is indeed the current creditor/beneficiary, that it is indeed the Holder in
Due Course, and that it has Standing to pursue collections and/or foreclosure in this
matter.

Given the amount of reported fraud that has occurred in the transfer of these documents
and subsequent foreclosure proceedings, we will require a complete accounting of each
and every change of creditor/bencficiary to ensure that its Holder in Due Course status

remains intact.

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

=

Vito Fenello
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SHUPING, MORSE & ROSS, LLP
ATTORNEYS ATLAW
6259 Riverdale Road, Suite 100
Riverdale, Georgia 30274

8. Andrew Shuping, Jr. Telephone 770/991-0000
Carlton H. Morse, Jr. Closing Telecopier 770/997-0240
Russell T. Ross Foreclosure Telecopier 770/994-7908
Elyssa C. Levere web address: http://www.smr-law.com
Kevin F. Duda
September 19, 2011
Via Certified Mail
and Regular Mail

Beverly H. Fenello
Vito J. Fenello, Jr.

289 Balaban Circle
Woodstock, GA 30188

RE:  Bank of America, N.A. as servicer for The Bank of New York Mellon
FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for the certificateholders of CWALT, INC.,
Alternative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB
289 Balaban Circle, Woodstock, GA 30188
Loan No. 147963149

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fenello:

In the event that you are presently in a bankruptcy case or have received a discharge in
bankruptcy with respect to the indebtedness that is the subject of this letter, anything herein or in any
correspondence from this office to the contrary notwithstanding, no personal liability is sought to be
imposed upon you and our actions would be limited to foreclosure of any deed to secure debt securing

the indebtedness described herein.

This letter is for the purpose of verifying your indebtedness in response to your letter dated
September 14, 2011. We are enclosing with this letter a copy of the Promissory Note executed by you
representing your obligation to pay the indebtedness. We are also including a copy of the payoff statement
reflecting the total amount due on the indebtedness as of the date specified therein.

The original lender shown on your Security Deed dated January 30, 2007 and recorded in Deed Book
9379, Page 468, Cherokee County, Georgia records was Pulte Mortgage LLC, whose address was 7475 South
Joliet Street, Englewood, CO 80112. If you havc any concerns or questions, please do not hesitate to contact

me.
Very Truly Yours,
LA poy N
S. Andrew Shuping, Jri__/ iﬁr\N
fasm
Encl. Promissory Note

Payoff Statement

THIS LAW FiRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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)(ld,l \)l Bankof America PAYOFF DEMAND STATEMENT
~ <
’ Hhowme Lacas:
Payol Mal Siops NC4-105-01-40
41571 Pischmont

Statement Void After
September 30, 2611 .
S!atanarm\iﬁate

I Septomber 16, 2011

Bank of Amserica, N.A.
Loan No.: 147963149

I Name & Proparty Address:
Beverly H & Vito J Feneilo, Jr
289 Balaban Cir
Woodstock, GA 30188

Euciow #
Faxed i0:

This loan is in Foreclosure.

O0G00032535863 1
1-770-084.7908

The expiration of this demand is The sooner of the above Void After date or the foreclosure sale date.

. {C-UINSFJBI)
PAYOFF Principal Balance as of 0301 2M0 $179,488.24
CALCULATION Inlorost fom 0302040 1o 00302011 18,781.38
County Recreding Fee 12.08
Uncolleciad Lals Charges 545,05
Foes Due 1,224.68
Fsorow Balanes Nue 2,151.04
Tetal Amount Recuired to Release Lisn (As of Septermber 30, 2011) $202,252.34
Expodited Paysff Sanice Fee 30.00
Total Amount Duo $202,232.34

AMBMNES DEMANS STATEMENTS ARE SENT AUTOMATICALL Y & THE TOTAL AROUNT DUE WCREASES BEFORE SEFTEMBER 30, #M1.

To provide you wilh the comenionce of an extended "Stalesment Void Afler’ date, the Total Amount Due may induda eslimaled faes,
cosis, addifional pryments andfor pstrow disbursesvanty Shat wil becoras due prios to the "Siatement Vold Afler” date, but which are
not yet due &5 of S1e date this Payoff Statement = iSsusd.  You waill saceive a refund ¥ you pay the Totd Amount Due and thass
anticipalex) feas, expieant, or payynents fove nol been scumed.

INTEREST CALCULATIONS
For o ult month payment periods, wderast is caicuizted on 3 monthly basin.  Accordingly, interest for af full months, including

Februaty, i calcutated as XN60 of ssnual intarmat, imespectve of the aclual nurnber of days in he month. For partial months,
sioves! i calcuice) daly on e basis of a 355 ey year.

Adjustable r2ic morigage lbast may have more than one intsrect rale in sffect dering the period in which this demand
sizamint appling. Ameaded domand statsitenis are sant amlomalically i the 10tal amoiml due iNCreasss bifors Sepember

3, 2941,
Dally ntesest’ From Yo T Ivierest rale
32,5783 090172011 oW1 1 | 88250
"Digiy intarest = Principal Bslonion x kvlarect Raks + 265
PAYORF INSTRUCTIONS

Payoff funds must be made payable o Bank of Amarica, NA. and will be acceptad by WIRE or CERTIFIED FUNDS OKLY. Thay
MUST reforance e Baak of America, NA. loan iember, property address and bofrowsr’s sama in the O (Originator
Boneliciary lafonnation) Bekd of he wive iranalor of on e 153 of the chack and must be sant per the insinuctions below. Fallure fo
do 50 may cause delays rewulting in addilional imlerest due or the selum of the funds to the reenitier. Funds mceived afier 4.00 pm.
Egutam Time may be posied the following business day.
Wirs Funds t0:
HBenoficary Bank  Bank of America

ABA Rouling #: 0260-0858-3

Genalickmy Acct Name: MRC

MRC Aocount #42356-10173

Releronce: Beverty H & Viio J Fenello, Jr
Loan Number. 14706318

PLEASE DO NOT BEND CERTIFIED FUNDS TO THE WIRE FUNDS INSTRUCTIONE ABOVE AS CERTIFED FUNDS MUST BE
PROCESSED IN OUR PAYOPF DEPARTMENT.

Wail CERTSRED Funde in:
Bankof Amarica, N.A.
Aantior: Payoll Deparimant, Mad Stop NC4-105.01-40
4181 Pedmont Pwy
Groansbom, NG 274108110

This communication is from Bank of America, NA., the servicer of your home ican.

Plaate call 1-300-682.5833 for updaiar) payolf information within 4 howrs of subvilting furss,
For intemal Use Only: 9 o0 foliowing pupe for inmporiaet helormaion. S3N0LY 1198 02010
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Bank of America, NA. . i Statemest Date: Statement Yok Afler:
Loan No: 147963449 Septarber 16, 20113 Seplember 34, 2011

mMmmmhmmmnmw of payoff funds;

ESCROW Escrow Nem Last PmtDele LastPmtAmt  Next Due Dete
ACCOUNT Ciy Tax 121372010 485,50 11012011
INFORMATION  County Tax ) 1192010 155143 110112041

Hzd:Stats Fam las Group 0120211 806.00 01/30/2012

I HAPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS ON PAYMENT OF SHORTAGE

H the payofl amount schually mceived by Bask of America, N.A. 6 pay o your foan is insyfiicient io pay the amount due 2
destribad i this sialment, we may breal your paywent @ 2u insbiuction b deduct the shortage from any sefund you wouid
raceive of monies from yor secow account. We wil Rok do Bhis, owaver, if {7) 1he shortage s greatar han $2,000.00, of (1)
you have insiructed us not ip do sp. You may contact our Cusiomer Service Department for this purpose at 1-800-669-6607,

[ auvouanc savorr uppaTes

Bank of Amarica, NA. provides free osimalod payoff informalion through an automated talaphore system at 1-800-560-5833, if
al payalf figures are avallable. You have slacksd to purchase Bank of America, NLA's writton axpadited peyolf sarvice, for a
charge of $30.00, which indudes fes gulomatic updates fwpugh the aupimtion of the demard. The payment of this e is
NOT a2 condilion for the relsass or meonveyance of e Securily Inslneseat. H you mquet! furiher writtan payoffs, they will
bo subject o an addiional charge of $30.00 per stalsenent, if allowed by appiicable law.

| pAvosF overases _
1f Bank of Amarics, NA. rceives Kawds groatar ian v amount required (o pay off your ioan, we wil autcrmarticafly procass the

ovarage withia 14 days aflar payolf and retum the axcess amount to you. If an address change is baing submitied on bohatf
of the bomower, the form MUST be sigaed by the bamawer for the acdras change 1o take affect.

| BANKRUPTCY INSCHARGE
If you have mceived 2 diicharge of Tk debi in 2 bankeupicy, you have no personal ohiigation to repay this dabt. However, the
lendar may il forerioae on your proparly i he debtt is not paid as raquired by the inam docwments.  Thie payoff elzterment s

providied 8 your request and for your cosvenience.  This is not an aiempl to collect & debt that has been discharged, nor a
demand for paymest.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The payolf amount indicaled in this stiersent Is subject W change for various reasons, including but not fimited 1o the
following:
« We ey nol have postad 4 vacardy subrritied payeent, Piease (K] #0T placa 2 siop paymerd on any chack]
- Afemaybe acenssed if 2 payment i rehemed unpwid by your fissncial melitslion for any roason;
= Adiiossl or oaficpaled fets and cosis may be nouned mialig 10 colieclion, Kvedosuss, bankrupicy, of other defaulis on
your Joaey,
+  Adjssimenis swy be tequived 10 rellec) dsbursarsanis mado by, or paymants cwed 10, your pros lender 1 the servicing of your
‘ot weS inmresfered & Gank of Armics, NA.
+  Lais charges may be assammed for delinquent pryments mcsived after: HNV16/2011;
~  Funds mayba deducted from your esomw accound lo Gay fioms, verance or offwr escyow itams that become due.

Aomaled Payoll Raquest Une: 1-800-559 5833 Fax: 1-008-836-6714

Nola: S neoeslis fs infrmaciin inciulda en 12 Demanda de Liquidecidn iraducids s espaiial, por favor eomumiquess con nuesio
Departamento do Sarvicio gl Cllente of 1.000-569-9107
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INTEREST ONLY FIXED RATE NOTE

January 30,2007 Rapwell Gaovgla
{Data} Cm) (Btwe)
2195 Balabae O
Woedsteck, GA 39180
(Property Address)

1, PORROWER'S FROMISE TO A

Bt robarm or s loan that 1 evs recelved, § peomies 1o pay U8, § 131,352.08 (his scaount is callod "Principal™,
plng lnteress, iw the order of the Leader. Tho Loader is Pable Morigags LLC . 1-will make all paymecnts ender this
Noto in the form of cash, cheok or mossy order,

I undorstand that the Leunder may trausfer thds Noto, The Leador or mayous wha iakes ths Note by transfer
and who | entlilad to reccive pywents undar this Note is called Ge ™Note Holder."

1. INTEREST

Interest wilt be charged ot unpaid Feincipl antll the 8ill artount of Principal hay bocy pald, 1 will pay intersst
nt u yearly rate of 6.625 %, .

The infercst mic requtired by this Soction 1 is tho rate I will pey both before sd after apy dafu® describod in
Soection 6(8) of this Note. -

3. PAYMENTS

(A} Thne and Place of Paymauty

1 will maka & paymeat overy mosth. Tide payssent will bo for interest anly for the fest 120 reonths, end thsn
will consist of Principel and Entorest.

Twill make my neonthly prymont on the fieat dsy of sach moath begiauing on Mareh I, 2007, [ will make
those psymsais every mowth until 1 bave pald al of the Principal snd interaat and any other chargas desceibed below
s ] may owe neder this Note, Becls mouthly payssent will bo spplicd s of is scheduled dee dele, and if the
payment includes both Priscips! snd Iuevest it will b applied o jateesst before Principal. I, on Mehrmary 1,3857
» § still owe amownts under tis Nots, I will pay those macunts §a fall on that date, whick Js oslierd the "Maturity
Dato” .
1 will mako my monthly paymoms ot 7475 Sonth Jolied Street Englewowd, OO 98112 or sk & different placa
I€ required by the Note Holder,

{8} Amount of Morthly Fayments

My monthly will by in the amownt of LLS. § 1,001.22 fr fhe first 130 mcafhs of this Note, and
tharenfior will bo ki fae smowit of U5, § 1,365.90. The Now Rolder will notify me prior to the diebe of changs in
moathly payaat,

4, BORROWER'S REQHT TO PREPAY

1 fsave the right so make paymsats of Princips] of sy time bedbro fhey are doc, A paymcat of Principal caly i
known a3 a *Prepayment,” When 1 make & Prepeyment, T will 1 the Now tolder fn writing that 1 am doing eo, 1
may not des{pnsts 2 paysent ne o Prepayment i T have not sde all the monthly payments dus suder the Nola,

T may make u (ull Propeyment or pertial Prepeymients without paying 3 Propayment chargs. The Mot Holder
will wae my Prepaymenty to redoce the smount of Priucipal thet T owe under this Note.  Howover, the Mot Bolder
may apply my Propaymeak %0 tho scamed and ampaid itoreat on the Prepayment amount betors spplying my
Bropayment to roduvc the Priicipal amotnt of e Nots, 11 meke a partia] Propaysrent, thore will be 50 changas In
the dus date o in Gie amonnt of ney mosthly payment ualess the Note Holder agress bn wiiiing W those changey,

INTERBSTONLY Piead KawHote
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Fowever, Ifthe purtial Prepapmant i3 made dering e period when myy mosthly peymerts sonslet only of isteres],
s smount of tho reonthly payment will desrsase for the cemaduder of the Serm whea wy payments consist saly of
Iutorest w well as during the thwe that my paymeots consiet of Princips! sod intdcest, I the pardal Prepsyment bs
mado daring the period when my paymoots canuist of Priecipul snd fatecest, the smount of my tanthly paymest
will pot docrease; Lowdver, tha Principal md tho bucrost rogoirad under this Nete will ba paid prior ts the Materity
Datz.

3, LOAN CHARGES

Tf u Saw, which epplics 10 this lesn mnd which sols saxiunies loss chargew, I8 Ginally intorpretod 0 that the
intercat or other Joan chigses solisctad or te be sollezied In comapotion with s Joen sxvesd the permitied Hmits,
then: {1} sy sach Joan charge shall ks roduoed by the smoent nocesery io redeos the olrgs to the pennitied 1mfz;
snd (fi) any soms akeady coltocted from mo which cxonadad permitiod limits will ba rakmded to ms. The Note
Hokdsr may chioovs to make this retbrd by redacing the principal I owo undor this Noto or by making a direct
payraent 1o me. [€n refimd roduons Princlpal, the redection will be irosted as n pactial Propayment.

6. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO FAY AS REQUIBED

{A) Lata Chargs fsr Overdus Paymenis

If the Noto Holder has a0t recetyed the )] smoont of sny jvosthly payment by te end of 15 calendar duys
afver the date §t s dus, ] will pay & tete charge 1 the Neote Holder, The amount of Gos change will be 5.000% of my
overdue payment, 1 will pay this lnlo chrge proveptly bot caly cce on sech late paytseot.

(B} Detmit

'L do not pry the it awoond of cach monthly peyment on the date it Is dus, I wili be in defouit.

{C) Natiza of Defanlt

If 1am in defanit, the Note Holdar may seod mo & writhan notice tolling mo that if T do not pry the ovendue
amount by a certain cnte, the Note Holder may require ma o pay iwmedistely tha sl smount of principel which
has not boen pald s a3t the Interest Bk 1 owe on Ceal smount. Thet deto nnest by s Seast 30 days after the date ou
which the notice is malled to me or dalfvered by olber mssas,

{0) No Waiver By Note Holder

Bven if, 2t 8 tioes When 1 a2 in defapi, e Noks Holder doeg not requae ¢ 10 pey inmedisicly in full a3
described above, the Note Holder will atil] havy the right te de 36 i = in defiwl al  lulr time.

(E) Payment of Nots Holfar's Casts and Expensey

1 the Note Holder s required e to pay knmedisiely in thil as desccibed sbeve, tho Notw Holder will have
the right 1o ba paid hack by nia fr all of its couts aod expawses in enforoing this Note to the axtent not prohibitsd by
applicable law, Those supetines inchado, for cxatuple, reascashls siomeys' focs,

7. GIVING OF NOTICRS

Ualazs applicable law roguires a difftrent method, any notice thal must be given to mxs ander this Nots will be
given by defivering it or by malling it by Hmt claw wail ts me s the Property Addross sbove or at & differeat
adkdross IT] give the Nols Holder 8 xotice of my differcat scdeess.

Any notioe that must be giver to the Now Helder undes this Noi: will be gives by deliveriog It or by mailing
it by flest class ruall 1o the Noto Holder st the address sated in Section 3 (A) sbove or ot 2 difforent addroes i1 am:
given & sotice of dia differont addircse.

1. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If meare than cno Dorson signa this Noto, cadh porson is fdly sed ocrsoselly obligatad to keep all of the
proxisss mads kit this Noto, lecinding the promiso 1o pey the Al aceowsst owed, Any parson who & & guamotor,
sutety ot cndorser of this Nole is also obligaied t0 do theve things. Any pascn who iskes over these obligations,
ingluding the abligations of 2 gusrmior, sety or codorser of this Noie, it Also obligated 1o keep s} of the promsiess
mado i this Note, ‘The Noto Eolder mxy enftecs its rights uder thic Nel against cach person Individoally or
wmduw. This meaou that anyone of uy sy bie regoired to pay sl of the amounts cwod wndor this

INTEREIT ONLY Fincd Rak Nate
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ludwmmmmmwwmmumdnmmmu
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Mﬁhmfmhﬂ#mrﬂnhﬂmﬂn&hdﬂﬂﬁuhn&mhmmmm
baen pald.

10. UNIPORM SECURED NOTR
Thiz Note is & uniihere bnstriment wity Rasked warlations in some jorisdictions. Jn addition to the proections
Mh&t&%ﬂnﬁhul‘mbﬂdhﬂwwmm'&whﬁmﬂ'}
whm&-ummunnmmwmm-ﬂmmbmw
ho prentizas which [ saks in this Note, mmmmmummmlm
e roquired 1o make inmedists peyment in fall of ull acsounts T ywe wadee s Nole. Samc of those conditfons e
deacribed am follows:
HﬂwqmdbMuw“hthnﬂwwwﬂ'mbm
;lﬁﬂmﬂnhﬂdﬂkﬁdhﬂmhuﬂuhﬁd}vﬁﬂlﬂh&pﬁnﬂn

mmmmmammmwmwmwwmm
Instrument withoet fartiar satios o dxnand on Bocrower.

WITNESS THE RAND(S) AND SEAL(S) OF THE UNDERSIGNED.

(Son)
Reverdy -ﬂug:)r ' - Borrower
P e ——

Vito &, Fenetio, 37 B )
prodice “Barovnr )
et ~Bonoyer?

(Sign Criginal Ondy)
RTEEBGY ONLY Fieest Ree Noss
PRA 66 (3306)
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Vito Fenello

289 Balaban Circle
Woodstock, GA 30188
Jay@BizPlacements com
770-516-6922

September 26, 2011

Shuping, Morse & Ross, LLP
ATTN: S. Andrew Shuping, Jr.
6259 Riverdale Road, Suite 100
Riverdale, GA 30274

Sent via facsimile and certified mail = ?009 008G Q001 1170 33aY

Re: DEMANLD Letter sent 9/14/11 — Proof of Standing

Dear Mr. Shuping:

We are in receipt of your letter dated September 19® 2011 purportedly verifying a debt owed to
your client CWALT, Inc., Aliernative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2007-5CB, Loan No. 147963149.

However, the documentation you provided appears 10 be completely unrelated to your client, and
in no way satisfies our DEMAND for you to provide wriiten documentation that CWALT, Inc. is
indeed the current creditor/beneficiary, that i is indeed the Holder in Due Course, and that it has
Standing to pursue collections and/or foreclosure in this matter.

May ! remind you that your collection efforts are regulated by the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act, which prohibits false and mislcading representations, and requires you to cease collection
efforts until you are able to verify your client’s claim:

§ 807. Faise or misleading representations
A debt collector may not use anry false, deceptive, or mislcading representation or means in
connection with the collection of any debt.

§ 809. Validation of debis

(b) If the consumer notifies the debt colioctor in writing within the thirty-dsy period ... that
the debt, or any portion thereaf, is disputed . .., the debt colloctor shall cease collection of the
debt ..., until the debt collecior obtains verification of the debt.

Thmkyouinadvmceforywpmmptmmﬂism,md;ﬂeasegovanymnsdf
accordingly.

Sincerely,

o el

Vito Fenello
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6259 Riverdale Road, Suite 100

Riverdale, Georgia 30274
S. Andrew Shuping, Jr. Telephone 770/991-0000
Carlton H. Morse, Jr. Closing Telecopier 770/997-0240
Russeil T. Ross Foreclosure Telecopier 770/994-7908
Elyssa C. Levere
Kevin F, Duda

September 29, 2011
Via Certified Mail
and Regular Mail

Beverly H. Fenello

Vito J. Fenelio a/k/a Vito J. Fenello, Ir.
289 Balaban Circle

Woodstock, GA 30188

Re: Natice of Sale Under Power
Bank of America, N.A. as servicer for The Bank of New York Mellon FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for
the certificateholders of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates,
Series 2007-5CB
289 Balaban Circle, Woodstock, GA 30188
Loan No. 147963149

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fenello:

In the event that you are presently in a bankruptcy case or have received a discharge in bankruptey with respect
to the indebtedness that is the subject of this letter, anything herein or in any correspondence from this office to the contrary
notwithstanding, no personal liability is sought to be imposed upon you and our actions would be limited to foreclosure of
any deed to secure debt securing the indebtedness described herein.

This firm represents Bank of America, N.A. as servicer for The Bank of New York Mellon FKA The Bank of New York
as trustee for the certificateholders of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan Trust 2007-5CB, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2007-5CB, which is the holder of the Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt executed with regard to the above-referenced
property. By virtue of non-payment of the installments due under the Promissory Note, the Promissory Note and Deed to Secure
Debt are now in default.

This letter is to advise you that pursuant to the terms of the aforesaid Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt, the entire
principal balance due on the Promissory Note (the principal balance being $179,488.21) together with all accrued interest thereon
at the rate specified in the Promissory Note, has been and is hereby accelerated and declared due and payable in full, and demand
is hereby made for payment thereof. The Promissory Note and Deed to Secure Debt also provide for the payment of attorney's fees
in the event that the indebtedness evidenced by the Promissory Note is collected by law or through an attorney at law. Pursuant to
the provisions of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated Section 13-1-11 (Michie 1982), you have 10 days from the date of your
receipt of this notice to pay the entire principal balance and accrued interest due on the Promissory Note without attorney's fees.
In the event that you desire to avoid the payment of attorney’s fees as provided, please forward cash, cashier's or certified check for
the total amount due to Shuping, Morse & Ross, LLP as attorneys for Bank of America, N.A. as servicer for The Bank of New York
Mellon FKA The Bank of New York as trustee for the certificateholders of CWALT, INC., Alternative Loan Trust 2007-5CB,
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-5CB within the time period specified above.

This letter is to advise you that foreclosure proceedings are being instituted in the manner provided in the Promissory Note
and Deed to Secure Debt for the purpose of selling the subject property to pay the principal balance due on the Promissory Note
together with accrued interest, attorney's fees (if applicable), and costs and expenses of sale.

Very truly yours,
8. Andrew Shuping, Jr.

Enclosures
/peb
ce: Bank of America, N.A. as servicer

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT,
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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Extni 4

Jay Fenello
289 Balaban Circle
Woodstock, GA 30188

Jay(@BizPlacements.com
Phone: 770-516-6922

Fax: 866-409-5932
October 3, 2011

Sam Olens, Georgia Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, GA 30334

Sent via facsimile and U.S. mail

Cc.  Shuping, Morse & Ross, LLP
Bank of America, N.A.
Bloomberg Businessweek
Atlanta Business Chronicle

Dear Mr. Attorney General:

Businessweek recently reported on the negotiations between the 50 state attorney generals and
the banks responsible for filing over 150,000 fraudulent and falsified affidavits in connection
with their illegal foreclosures on homeowners in this state and nationwide (aka the “robo-
signing” scandal).

Specifically, the report indicated that the California Attorney General has recently joined with
New York, Delaware and Massachusetts in rejecting the pending settlement. While Georgia was
not mentioned, I am writing today to urge you to foin with these four states, and protect the
interests of the homeowners and citizens of our state.

Imyﬁs%dhﬁm@eﬁﬁemﬂmmmmm
continying today. Our home is currently facing a foreclosure action by Bank of America on
November 1, 2011, despite our best efforts to find a less disptive solution that would benefit all
parties, despite evidence that they are proceeding in direct violstion of federal law (the Fair Debt
Collection Practices Act), and despite evidence that they are ysing what appears to be another
frandulent and falsified assignment filed on our property on May 3, 2011 (long afier the banks
had agreed to cease and desist with these practices).

Mr. Attorney General, if I as a private homeowner knowingly filed a false document in an effort
to cheat the banks out of their legal rights to propesty and process, T would be put in prison so
fast your head would spin. I find it appalling that some are considering giving these banks a pass
on their transgressions, with nothing more than a token fine and a slap on the wrist — especially
when they continue to ignore the laws of this state and our nation.
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In dosing, I'd like to remind you of your puiding principals as emimerated in your mission
statement on your website:

* We are at all times trustees and servants of the people.
* We will be accessible and responsive to them and will foster public confidence in this
department.
* Guided by the law, we will always strive to do what's right.
. chiﬂgivemulegaladvioebasulmﬂnhw,wﬁlmuin&mofﬁwororpoﬁﬁcs.
Considaingmatthcﬁtwkmesﬁmmdﬂnmnﬂﬁ:gmﬁmdﬂdimmexpeﬁmced by
Gwrgia’sstmmdbml&:ingnﬂhmiﬁu,aﬂﬂndﬁmmdhﬁmofourmma

direct result of the actions of these banks, please do what’s right — hold these banks accountable
forMMmemMmsopuﬁngldwofﬂwmmywrm.

Sincerely,

® i
Jay Fenelio

P.S. For our part, mywiﬁeand[phonﬁglﬁngdisfbrecbauehtheommsas‘self-represemed
parties (pro se litigants). Any action your office can take to ensure that Bank of America adheres
mstateandfedaﬂhw,alﬂmmvwigateayﬁmmﬁg,mﬂdbegrmﬁyappmdated.
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28-2011-011666

Patty Balcer
Tlerk of Superior Cowt Cherokee Cty, GA

——— ..

11-51918, Bevariy H. Fenelio Fohwn tn: Shmping, Mewss & Ross, LLP

ASSIGNMENT
FOR VALUE RECEIVED. the undestigned, being the presant owner of such seciwed iiarest by
vimdﬁmﬁnwbhd&umuﬁﬁ.ﬂ“whdhmmm
transfors, without recourss, fo
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT
r.
State of California
County of Venlwz . )
personally appeared - Kathy Oviged ™ *

mmmmemmmdm,mubumm

Maummm mmnmm tahsﬂummt |
mu,aummmdmumm:emm e

i certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Stale of Califonia that the foregoing |
paragraph is rue and comect.
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GEORGIA . 30-418072a
GRANTOR: Beverly H. Fenello and Vito J. Penallo Jr.

LENDER: Pulte Mortgage LLC

DATE OF SECURITY DEED: Janunary 30, 2007

WITHOUT ANY NOTICE OTHER THAN SUCH NOTICE AS IS REQUIRED TO BE GIVEN UNDER THE PROVISIONS
HEREOF; (%2' WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS WHICH GRANTOR MAY HAVE UNDER THE FIFTH AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES, THE VARIOUS PROVISIONS OF
THE CONSTITUTION FOR THE SEVERAL STATES, OR BY REASON OF ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LAW TO NOTICE

NGLY, INTENTIONALLY AND WILLINGLY

BY CRANTCOR AS PART OF A BARGAINED FOR LOAN TRANSACTION; AND (5) AGREES f THE PROVISIONS
RECUR) DEED

READ AND AGREED BY GRANTOR:

Signed, Sealed and defivered in the presenca of:
P (Seal)

-Grantor

——ﬁg-——-—-&_,
g Y {Seal)
V ’ / Vito J. Fenello, JOr. -Grantor

(Seal)
-Grantor
: GEORG“ H
%- L ml‘ Joe 3
Z ,'-.fom_‘c, A & {Seal)
LR -Gramor
&7y cO-;
T

 CLOSING ATTORNEY'S AFFIDAVIT . .

Before the undersigned attesting officer ol the undersigned closing attorney, who, having
been first duly sworn according to law, states under cath as follows: ;

In clasing the above ioan, but prior to he axecution of the Deed to Secure Dsbt and “Waiver of the Borrower's
Rights" by the Borrower(s), | reviewed with and explained to the Borrower(s) the tarms and provisions of the Deed
to Secure Debt and particulardy the provisions thersof authorizing the Lender to sell the secured property by a
nonjudicial foreclosure under a power of sale, togelher with ihe er of Borrower's Rights® and informed the
Borraw er{s) of Borrgwer's rights under the Constitution of the State of Georgia and the Constitution of the United
States to nolice and a judicial hearing prior to such Joreclosure in the absence of a knowing, intentional and willing
contractual waiver by Barrower(s) of Bormower's % Aftes s8id review with and explanation 10 Borrow ev(s),
Borrow er(s) executed the Deed to Secure Debt and ~"Waiver of Borrower's Rights.”

Based on said review with and expianation to the Borrower(s), it is my opinion that Borrower(s) know ingly,
intentionatly and williry? axecuied the waiver of Borrower's conatitutional rights to notke and judicial hearing prior
to any such nonjudicial fereciosure.

Swom to and subscri ore me on SN s prth aboyRe4hum, Walther,
; %, Sloan and Adair, | L G, '.

O Ve \ § it |

1 :V..-. - E ' ing Altormney

¥florm you that If you fell to mest any condition or term of the
g & mortgage loan you may lose the property that serves ss

—_—

Baverly HB. Fenello Vito J. Feoello, Jr.

0.C.G.A. Saction 7-1-1014(3) red
documents that you sign in connection Wi
collateral for the mortgage loan through foreciosure.

q-'“tﬂll e37  GAWBR (Rev. 123) VMP Mergaps Sotiors (INSBZE.7 281 103
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Bankof America

<>

Hoeme Loans

Po Box: 5170
Simi Vallay, CA 83062-5170

Notice Date:  August 04, 2011

L2 1-772-17895-0000004-001- 1-000-000-000-000

Account No.: 147967709
BEVERLY FENELLO & VITO FENELLO
289 BALABAN CIR
WOODSTOCK GA 30188 Property Address:

289 Balaban Cir

Woodstock, GA 30188

| YOUR REQUEST HAS BEEN RECEIVED

Thank you for your recent inquiry about your home loan. This letter confirms Bank of
America, N.A. has received your correspondence.

‘ WHAT YOU CAN EXPECT

We are in the process of obtaining the documentation and information necessary to
address your questions. We appreciate your patience as we research your request. You
can expect a complete response within twenty (20) business days.

‘ THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

If you have any additional questions while we research your request, please call us at
1-800-669-6607, Monday-Friday 7a.m. - 7p.m. Local Time. We appreciate the opportunity
to serve your home loan needs.

This communication is from Bank of America, N.A_, the servicer of your home loan,

Please write your account number on all correspondence. CSDEAY 12608 12/16/2010
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Home Loans

CA6-219-01-41
P.O. Box 5170
Simi Valley, CA 93062-5170

Notice Date: September 8, 2011
Account No.: 147963149

% 8-772-20041-0001178-001-1-000-000-000-000
2

BEVERLY H & VITO J FENELLO, JR Property Address:
289 BALABAN CIR 289 Balaban Cir
WOOCDSTOCK GA 30188 Woodstock, GA 30188

Dear Beverly H & Vito J Fenello, Jr,

My name is Latecia Salters and I've been assigned to you by Bank of America, N.A., your
home loan servicer, as your dedicated customer relationship manager. Bank of America,
N.A. has several programs designed to help homeowners who are having trouble making
their monthly mortgage payment, and it's possible that one could help you.

Together, we can review your individual sityation and determine which of our programs may

be availabie to you. v,u;/_i f w—';e;/f;f . B e P
Call me at 1-800-669-6650 t6 discuss programs
that may help you avoid a foreclosure sale of your property.

We will discuss where you are in the loan assistance process, where you've been and what
some possible outcomes are. I'll be with you the entire time, and you will get continuous
status updates from me. .

Please note that during this time, you may see some references to foreclosure in
communications you receive from us, and it's critical that you continue to read and respond
to, if requested, all communications from us regarding your home loan.

If you have muitiple home loans with us, you may receive this same letter for each loan.
However, we will work on all of your loans together.

Call me today to get started. You can reach me at 1-800-669-6650 and we will determine
the best time for us to talk. * Please have your loan number available when you call.
Additionally, visit bankofamerica.com/homeloanhelp to learn about the home loan
assistance process.

We know this is a difficult time, and we're here to help.

Latecia Salters G RIEOE R 1o
. . tye = Bl S LA N ”! L ]
Customer Relationship Manager , A
Bank of America, N.A. Al Ll o’ Cofar
o /i':‘. ’ 7 Ly
/ Zr( 4 ‘-r-/: »_,/;; . i’./"":;‘/' " ,L

This communication is from Bank of America, N.A.; the servicer of your home loan.”

Bank of America, N.A. is required by law to inform you that this communication is from a debt
coflector. However, the purpose of this communication is to provide you information concerning your
Customer Relationship Manager.

if you are currently in a bankruptcy proceeding, or have previously obtained a discharge of this debt
under applicable bankruptcy law, this notice is for information purposes only and not an attempt to
impose personal liability for the debt.

C3 733 CRMWLCME 13488 05/19/2011



